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Purpose & Methodology
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u The MCA Business Perception Surveys are carried out every two years to get
insight on the preferences of local businesses when these purchase electronic
communications services.

m This research informs us on:

v'  the average monthly expenditure on the services being purchased and price
sensitivities;

v'  the level of satisfaction with the quality of the services and the ability of
business users to switch between products;

v the type of contract agreements that are selected and the quality of the
operators’ response to faults.

= The services under investigation:

(i) fixed telephony; (ii) mobile telephony (iii) mobile broadband (iv) fixed
broadband (v) bundles (vi) OTTs



Methodology
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Grant Thornton was commissioned by the MCA to carry out the survey between December 2016 — February 2017.

e Telephone interviews were e Sample size representatively e There were
carried out in the case of distributed across 7 respondents tothe survey.
small enterprises. predefined industries of the

business sector in Malta e Margin of error +/- 4.15% at

(Source: NACE Codes). 99% confidence interval.

e Face-to-face interviews were
carried out in the case of
medium and large enterprises. e To capture more qualitative

information on medium to
large sized businesses and
investigate the usage of high-
quality data services, the 10—
49 and 50+ employee

categories were boosted.

A  separate  presentation
focusing on medium and large
enterprises will be released at
a later stage.



Methodology — Sample Distribution
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B Primary

B Construction and Utilities

® Manufacturing

B Wholesale & Retail and Transport
B Tourism and Hospitality

B Business Services

= Personal Services

1%
2% Statistics published by NSO in 2016 show that in

2015 there were:

m 0 -9 employees
*85,673 micro enterprises (with0-9
employees) which are 97.4% of businesses in
m 50+ employees Malta

*1,758 medium sized businesses (10 — 49

employees) which are 2.0% of businesses in

Malta

*540 large sized businesses (50+ employees)
Sample Size - 402 which are 0.6% of businesses in Malta

m 10 - 49 employees
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N 2012 ®m2014 ® 2016

90%

86%

64%

Percentage of businesses subscribed to fixed  Percentage of business making use of fixed
telephony broadband

Access and usage

Number of respondents - 402

57%

Percentage of businesses providing a mobile
handset to their employees for work-related
purposes
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Fixed telephony



Fixed telephony (1)
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Percentage of businesses having a fixed line connection

Number of respondents — 402 How many fixed line connections does the

361 respondents (90% of total) . 5
with a fixed line connection 90% business payfor.

11% with 5 or

more \

connections

82%

78%

m 2012 m 2014 2016

98% of businesses without a fixed line connection use mobile telephony instead.




Fixed telephony (2)
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Profile of subscriptions — by type of connection

88% Number of respondents with

a fixed line — 361

354 respondents knowing their
type of subscription

66%
m 2012 = 2014 = 2016

52%

45%

9%

1% 2% 1% 3%

Post-paid Pre-paid ISDN PABX
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Profile of subscriptions — by service provider

Fixed telephony (3)

Number of respondents with a fixed line - 361
66% 360 respondents knowing their service provider

62% 62%

m 2012 w2014 = 2016

26% 25%

23%

1% 2% 2% 2% 19 1%

1%

g 9% 9%

| N

GO Melita Vodafone Ozone

Vanilla Telecoms

Multiple Service
Providers



Fixed telephony (4)
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Different reasons for having multiple service providers....

Number of respondents with a fixed line - 361
Respondents with multiple service providers - 32

m2012 w2014 = 2016

63% 63%

41%

31%

26%

14% 14%

7%

Price Differentials Different packages for different Security Issues Back Up
users




Fixed telephony (5)
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Average monthly expenditure on fixed line telephony as a

stand-alone service
78% Number of respondents with a fixed line — 361
145 respondents with a stand-alone fixed telephony connection
130 respondents knowing their monthly expenditure

m 2012 w2014 = 2016

74%
68%

23%
13% 119 8% 13%  10%
mm " > -
€0 - €99 €100 - €499 €500- €999 Don't know

/ Very Expensive \

How reasonably priced is fixed telephony? Don't Know 2% Expensive
_\
9% 10%
Percentage of businesses finding fixed
telephony as reasonably and very reasonably Very Reasonable
priced: 27%

2012 2 48%
2014 2 49%
2016 2 53%




Fixed telephony (6)
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Over 11% of respondents with a fixed line connection have some form of service level
agreement with their service provider(s) covering repair times. This is higher than reported
in previous surveys: 3% in 2014; 5% in 2012.

Over 44% of respondents experienced some form of fault / problem in 2016. However, the
majority of these businesses experienced only one fault / problem in a whole year.

70% of respondents reporting a fault were satisfied / very satisfied with the level of
response by their service provider. This is a better result when compared to 61% in 2014
and 53% in 2012.

Only 5% of respondents switched their service provider in the last 2 years.

Over 18% of respondents with a fixed telephony connection feel that the service is not that
important for their business to function. However, the large majority of these would not
remove this service.
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Mobile telephony (1)
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Percentage of businesses providing their employees with a mobile phone

Number of respondents - 402
163 respondents (i.e. 41% of the total) businesses providing
employees with a mobile phone

57%

46%
41%

H 2012 H 2014 2016



Mobile telephony (2)
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How many mobile connections offered to employees does the company pay for?

Number of respondents - 163
59%

54% m 2012 w2014 = 2016
(o]

44%

39%

32%
30%

14%
9% 9%

3% 0
—- —

1 line 2 -4 lines 5-9lines 10 - 49 lines 50 - 99 lines



Mobile telephony (3)
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Profile of subscriptions — by type of plan offered to employees

93%

89% Number of respondents - 163

All respondents know the type of subscription

W 2012 m 2014 = 2016

31%

6%
1%

Post-paid Pre-paid Hybrid



Mobile telephony (4)
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Profile of subscriptions — by service provider

Number of respondents - 163
162 of these (i.e. 99%) know their service provider

m 2012 wm 2014 = 2016

42% 7% of all businesses providing a mobile to their employees

are subscribed to more than 1 service provider, the main

329% 339 reasons being security and back-up. This is higher in
comparison to results in 2014 (5%) and 2012 (4%).

38%

15%  15%

12%
7%
s 5% T
1% - .
I
GO Vodafone Melita Red Touch Fone Multiple Service Providers



Mobile telephony (5)
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Average monthly expenditure on mobile telephony as a stand-alone

71%

€0-€99

Number of respondents procuring mobile telephony as a stand-alone - 89
63 of these (i.e. 71%) know their average monthly expenditure

19%

6%

- ] -
| |

€100 - €199 €2,000 - €4,999 €200 - €499 €700 - €999




Mobile telephony (6)
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* Over 24% of respondents using mobile telephony for work purposes were able to bargain
contract terms with their service provider.

* Almost 10% of businesses reported having a specific service level agreement (SLA) with
their service provider, dealing with reported faults.

* Only 6% of businesses have changed their service provider in the last 2 years.

* Over 90% of businesses are satisfied or very satisfied with the mobile service they get. In
2012 and 2014 respondents reported satisfaction levels of 82% and 87% respectively.

 The majority of respondents reporting dissatisfaction with their mobile service said they
were not willing to switch service provider, as they perceived such a move to be
inconvenient and/ or that switching to alternatives would not meet their requirements.
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Mobile broadband



Mobile broadband (1)
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Usage of mobile broadband services

49%

37% Number of respondents — 402
° 205 respondents (i.e. 51% of the total) using mobile broadband

9%
N -
Yes, on a daily basis Yes, regularly but not on a daily Yes, but rarely No
basis

Ké\pplications used over mobile broadband \

No Response

Other

Customare Care Services
Website Access

Social Media Presence

\ Email

92% /




Mobile broadband (2)
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Platforms used to access mobile broadband services

85%

Number of respondents using mobile broadband — 205
199 of these (i.e. 97%) know their platform of usage
(Note: respondents can give select more than one option)

14%
3%
_ I
A dedicated data subscription for stand- An add-on to a pre-paid mobile connection A post-paid mobile subscription

alone services via cards / modems / keys
only



Mobile broadband (3)

MALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

Average monthly expenditure on mobile data in 2016

Number of respondents using mobile broadband — 205
136 of these (i.e. 66%) know their monthly expenditure
on mobile broadband 29% 29%

24%

1

17%

€5to €10 €11 to €20 €23 to €50 More than €50




Mobile broadband (4)
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Satisfaction with the mobile broadband service

Least Satisfied Number of respondents using mobile broadband — 205

1% Dissatisfied
1%
T Indifferent
9%

No response
2%

87% of respondents making use of
mobile broadband services feel that the
service provided satisfies their needs.




m Mobile broadband (5)
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51% of respondents offering their employees with a mobile phone make use of mobile
broadband services, with e-mail being the most popular service used.

 The majority of these respondents make use of their post-paid plans to access mobile data
services on their mobile phones.

* 29% of respondents offering their employees with a mobile subscription spend €50 or more
per month on mobile data add-on bundles.

 87% of respondents using mobile data services were satisfied or highly satisfied with the
service.
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Fixed broadband (1)
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Percentage of businesses having a fixed broadband connection

Number of respondents — 402
347 respondents (i.e. 86% of the total) have a fixed broadband connection

m 2012 w2014 2016 86%
75%

64%

2% of respondents with a
fixed broadband connection
have reported having multiple
service providers.

Profile of subscriptions — by type of technology

Number of respondents with a fixed broadband subscription — 347
230 respondents (i.e. 66%) knowing their fixed broadband platform

m 2012 w2014 = 2016
62%

°1% 44%
° 40%
35% 32%
16%
7% 7% 8%
I .

Copper Cable Wireless Fibre (supplied by GO)



m Fixed broadband (2)
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Profile of subscriptions — by type of connection

90% 92% g8y
Number of respondents with a fixed broadband connection - 347
2012 m2014 2016
8% 5% 8% 2% 4% 5%
B s E—
Standard Tailor made Don't Know

How many broadband connections does the company have?

88%  gao Number of respondents with a fixed broadband connection - 347

82%
m 2012 m2014 2016
18%
9% 12%
.- 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
One

Two to four Five to nine Ten or more No response




Fixed broadband (3)
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Average monthly expenditure on fixed broadband

Number of respondents having a fixed broadband connection - 247

80% 79% 118 respondents (i.e. 34% of the above) know their monthly expenditure

68%

26%
1 o)
7% > 12%
1% 1% - 3%
€0 - €99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1,000 - €2,999 Don't know
m 2012 m 2014 2016

Do respondents find their monthly expenditure to be expensive or reasonable?

Number of respondents knowing their monthly expenditure - 118 50% 48%
42%

33%

30%

23%
17%

- 7%

Expensive Indifferent Reasonable




Fixed broadband (4)
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* Over 24% of respondents having a fixed broadband connection were able to negotiate the
terms and conditions of their contract with their service provider.

 In 2016 businesses reported the highest levels of satisfaction with their broadband service
at 82%. Fixed broadband satisfaction levels were at 77% in 2014 and 76% in 2012.

* Over 57% of businesses dissatisfied with their service did not consider service provider
because they were subscribed to a bundle and / or they deemed the process as being
inconvenient.

* Just 5% of respondents have switched their internet service provider in the last 2 years.

* 45% of businesses experienced a fault / problem with their fixed broadband connection, at
least once in the last 12 months. However, the majority of these businesses (70%) were
satisfied or very satisfied with the level of response they received by their service provider.



mea

MALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

Over-The-Top services (OTTs)



OTTs (1)
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Percentage of fixed broadband and mobile business users making use of OTT services

Number of respondents making use of mobile broadband — 205
Number of respondents making use of fixed broadband - 347

81%

51%

B Mobile Broadband i Fixed Broadband

Type of OTT services that are used

70%

Chat Voice Video No Response
B Mobile Broadband » Fixed Broadband



OTTs (2)

MALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

Level of satisfaction with the use of OTTs

Number of respondents using OTTs over mobile — 90
Number of respondents using OTTs over fixed broadband - 176

B Mobile broadband  ® Fixed broadband 59%

3%
mm

1% 1%

Least Satisfied Dissatisfied Indifferent Satisfied Very Satisfied No Response
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Bundles (1)
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Percentage of businesses purchasing stand-alone services vs. bundled services

Number of respondents — 402
402 respondents (100%) with a bundle and/or stand-alone service

81%

m2012 m2014 2016

50%
47%

41%

9%

Bundle Stand-alone Both
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Average monthly expenditure on bundles

68%
65%

37%

29%

26%

7%

3%

1%

Sample Size — 238

Bundles (2)

Number of respondents knowing their
monthly expenditure — 227 (95%)

W 2012 m 2014

3%
1%

| .

€0-€99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999

2016

39 %

I .

€1,000 - €2,999

Don't know



Bundles (3)
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Do businesses find the price of bundles expensive or reasonable?

Number of respondents knowing their expenditure on bundles — 227 (95%)
Number of respondents able to quantify satisfaction on bundles — 224 (94%)

m2012 m2014 2016

51.0%

38.8% 37.5%

32.0%

27%

19.0%

15.6%

0,
5.4% 5.0% 4.0%

1

Very Expensive Expensive Average Reasonable Very Reasonable

0,
40% o 27%




Bundles (4)
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Percentage of businesses reporting ability to bargain on the contract terms for their bundled subscription

Sample size — 238
Number of respondents who have attempted to bargain - 220 (92%)

0,
m 2012 m 2014 = 2016 74%

48%

41%
36%

26% 27%

13%

8% 10%
6%

Yes A little bit but expected more No Don’t know
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* Businesses have shown an increased propensity to purchasing bundled products. 59% of
businesses reported having a bundle, an increase of 3 percentage points from the results
achieved in 2014.

* 9% of the total respondents purchased both stand-alone and bundled services.

* 95% of businesses with bundled services knew their average monthly expenditure. 65% of
such respondents spent less than €100 a month on their bundles while 29% spent between
€100 and €499 a month. These results were comparable to the results garnered in 2014.

 53% of the respondents deemed the average monthly expenditure on bundles to be
reasonable while 8% felt that the cost was too high. The remaining 38% felt that their
monthly expenditure on bundles was neither cheap or expensive.
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Thank you



